O @
RECEIVED

MAY 22 1397
P

FPSC - Records/Reporting

MEMORANDUM
MAY 22, 1997

TO: DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING {ﬁ{g
FROM: DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (K. J N}
RE: DOCKET NO. 961434-WS - APPLICATION FOR STAFF ASSISTED

RATE CASE IN CLAY COUNTY BY POINT WATER AND SEWER, INC.

e 57 - 05BB-TOF - S

Attached is an

A PROTEST I

WATER . with attachments, toc be issued in the
above referenced docket. (Number of pages in Order - 42)

KMJ/mw 5__,»—"

Attachment

cc: Division of Water & Wastewater (Kemp, T. Davis)

I: 9614340R.KMJ

J—

//

R

W

s
=



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application for staff DOCKET NO. 961434-WS
assigted rate case in Clay ORDER NO. PSC-97-0588-FOF-WS
County by Point Water and Sewer, ISSUED: May 23, 1997

Inc.

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of
this matter:

JULIA L. JOHNSON, Chairman
SUSAN F. CLARK
J. TERRY DEASON
JOE GARCIA
DIANE K. KIESLING

BY THE COMMISSION:

NOTICE is hereby given by the Florida Public Service
Commission that the action discussed herein, except our granting
temporary rates in the event of a protest, is preliminary in nature
and will become final unless a person whose interests are
substantially affected files a petition for a formal proceeding,
pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code.

BACKGROUND

Point Water and Sewer, Inc. (PWS or utility) 1is a Class C
utility providing service in Clay County to two general service
water and wastewater customers {a marina and a town home community
known as the Point Property Owners Association (PPOA), which
consists of 19 units}. Although the Publi~ Service Commission
(PSC) has had jurisdiction over Clay County since 1967, and the
utility has been in existence since 1980, the utility 1is not

certificated. Originally, the utility w~as join: ]y owned by six
different corporations, NOH, Inc., IGR, Inc , NGF, Inc., NLM, inc.,
CNK, Tnc., and QNK, Inc. James E. 1ronge was the primary

shareholder in all of these corporations. These corporations were
merged into IGR, Inc. On Septembar 12, 1995, in a related party
transaction, IGR, Inc. entered into a Bsecurity agreement in the

pronMry T v PR
65150 Y3 &
- ‘GJ/;-\:;F'L:H'V“{G

FRog oo




ORDER NO. PSC-97-0588-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 961434-WS
FAGE 2

amount of $100,000 for sale of the utility to PWS. John Yonge and
Patrick Carr are equal company owners of PWS. The Commission was
made aware of the utility’'s existence in December of 199%5, by the
Department of Environmental Protection (DEP).

On February 14, 1997, PWS filed for a staff assisted rate case
and requested emergency rate relief but later withdrew the regquest
for emergency rates. On January 24, 1997, staff held a meeting
with the customers toc explain what occure in a certification docket
versus a staff aseisted rate case docket. During the meeting, the
customers discussed their coricerns about the current owner being
certificated as well as the possibility of interconnection with the
county. The staff apsisted rate case issues discusped conaisted of
the disparity between test year and historical operating expenses,
administrative hours needed, test year capitalized expenses
previcusly paid by the customers and equivalent residential
connection (ERC) allccations to the marina. These concerns have
been addressed in the appropriate issues. The customers also
detailed the history of the utility, legal disputes between the
utility and the customers and their fears of rate exploitation by
the utility.

As stated previously, the utility was jointly owned by several
corporations in which Mr. James Yonge was the primary shareholder.
The utility was constructed in 1980 to provide water and wastewater
service to the Point Town Home Community known as “The Point”.
Since its construction, service has been expanded to include one
other customer, The Whitney Marina (the Marina), located next door
to the plant. 1In early 1981, the PPOA and Mr. James Yonge entered
into an agreement known as the Declaration of Covenantsg.,
Conditions, Restricti 3 igions r Pa al e Poj
(Declaration) which stated:

A8

Section 2. The owners of the respective
Units and the Association shal. pay for such
water and sewer service the going rates
presently and hereafter charged f»r watcr and
sewer services by private util.ty cocmpaniec in
Clay County, Florida. If a .y dispute arises
as to the going rates, then the rates charged
by Kingsley Service Company to its residential
customers in Clay County, Florida, shall be
used as the going rate.

From 1981 to 1987, Mr. James Yonge, as primary shareholder,
managed the plant, oversaw the operations and billed the PPOA and
marina for monthly services. During that time, the utility applied
for a DEP permit in which the utility was required to install a



ORDER NO. PS5C-97-0588-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 961434-WS
PAGE 3

dechlorinator. In late 1987, the PPOA, believing that they had
been overcharged $16,000 for water and wastewater services provided
from 1981 through 1987, filed a suit in court against Mr. James
Yonge. On February 27, 1988, the PPOA and Mr. James Yonge entered
into a settlement agreement by which Mr. James Yonge agreed to pay
the PPOA $12,000 for all charges, assessments and late fees due and
owing to the association. Also included in the agreement was an
amendment to the Declaration (herein referred to as the Amended
Declaration) which stated:

Section 2. The Owners of the respective
Unite through and with the Association shall
pay for such water and sewer service, The
amount paid shall be the equivalent of all the
operating, supply, maintenance, utility,
testing, analysis, replacements, modifications
and regulatory costs necessary for the proper
and efficient operation of the water and sewer
plants in compliance with all federal, state
and local regulations.

Along with agreeing to pay all operating expenses of the
utility, the PPOA undertook administrative control of plant
operations by paying the utility’s expenses directly to the vendor.
Based on information from the PPOA, monthly expenses for plant
operations at that time averaged $750. In 1993, the Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) assessed a $25,000 fine against the utility
for failure to comply with a DEP permit regquirement to install a
dechlorinator on the wastewater treatment plant. Mr. James Yonge
advised the EPA that the PPOA was the responsible party because it
was the operator of the utility. The PPOA contended that its only
responsibility was to pay the expenses of the utility. 1In 1994,
the EPA rescinded its fine against the PPOA and sought action
against Mr. James Yonre as owner of the utility for performance of.
the requirement and payment of the fine. 1In 199¢, Mr. James Yonge
filed suit in court against the PPOA claiming that the PPOA was the
responsible party for the EPA fine. That cuse ig rtill pending in
court. To preclude future misinterpretation of the PrA’'s role of
paying the utility’s expenses, the PPOA notifi:d Mr. James Yonge in
a letter dated December 22, 1995, that it would no longer accept
invoices for utility expenses. The letter also stated that all
correspondence should be directed t> Mr. James Yonge and that the
PPOA should be charged monthlv in accordance with the Amended
Declaration.

On March 1, 1995, James Yonge regained control of the facility
operations and billing. Seven montha later, on September 12, 1895,
PWS became the owner of the utility in which James Yonge's son,



ORDER NO. PSC-97-0588-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 961434-WS
PAGE 4

John Yonge, is the president. Not long after gaining ownership of
the utility, PWS billed the PPOA 521,000 for services rendered
between March and September 1595, to be considered past due if not
paid within 15 days. 1In response to the utility’s bill, the PPOA
requeated proof of the utility’'s authority to cellect for Mr. James
Yonge and complete documentation supporting monthly rates of $3,000
for water and wastewatevr. The PPOA, believing that the utility’s
new rate was excegsive, refused to make paymentas. However, in
acknowledgment that the utility was entitled to compensation for
services provided, the PPOA established an esacrow account and paid
$750 each month intc the account. In an effort to resolve the
disagreement between the two parties and prevent termination of
water and wasgtewater servicea, the PPOA contacted the DEP and
requested assistance. The DEP, upon discovery that this utility
was gubject to Commission jurisdiction, notified Commission staff
of the gituation.

Staff contacted the utility and adviged it of the Commisaion's
jurisdiction and aleo notified it that because the utility was not
authorized to charge rates, it could not terminate services to the
PPOA for non-payment. The utility filed an application for
exemption pursuant to Section 367.022, Florida Statutes, on July
21, 1996. However, the utility’s plant capacity exceeded the
minimum capacity for an exempt utility; therefore, PWS did not
qualify for an exemption.

Oon November 4, 1996, PWS submitted an application for an
original water and wastewater certificate, in Docket No. 961321-WS.
The PPOA filed a timely objection to the utility’s certificate
application, and, conseguently, that matter is scheduled to go to
hearing in Augqust, 1997. Accordingly, no certificate has been
isaued to PWS pending the completion of the hearing process in that
matter.

On October 1, 1996, the utility filed a complaint against the
PPOA in circuit court, to recover amounts charged in accordance
with the Amended Declaration for water and wastewater services
provided. The PPOA filed a motion for a tempura:y ir.jun=ztion on
October 11, 1996, and filed its anewer to tha complaint on October
30, 1996. On November 8, 1996, the Cour. issued a temporary
injunction in which the utility was ordered to continue water and
wagtewater services to the PPOA and alsc ordered the PPOA to pay to
the utility $32,921.86 within 30 days of the order, for services
rendered from March 1995 through October 19%. On November 19,
1996, the PPOA filed a motion for clarification of, or amendment
to, the temporary injunction. On December 6, 1996, an Agreed Order
on the PPOA’'s motion was issued. That Order directed the PPOA to
pay B3t of actual costs to the utility for: a service technician;



ORDER NO. PSC-97-0588-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 961434-WS
PAGE 5

chemicals; tests; maintenance; taxes; regulatory expenses and
necessary insurance premiume until further Order of the Court.
These costs were to be paid by the PPOA within twenty days of
receipt of the invoice from the utility. In conjunction with the
clarification, the Court reduced the $32,921.86 for unpaid costs
from March 1995 through October 1996, to $23,770.03. Included in
the Order, the Court stated:

Nothing herein shall be interpreted to
infringe upon the jurisdiction of the Public
Service Commiesion to set utility rates in
this State. Furthermore, nothing herein shall
be deemed an admission by either party as to:
(a) the reasonableness of the charges, amounts
or percentage set forth above; (b) what items
should be considered reasonable business
expenses; or © the rates that should be
imposed by the PSC.

In accordance with the Court Order, the utility invoiced the
customers for B83% of expenses and the PPOA remitted payment.
However, on February 12, 1997, the PPOA transmitted to Commission
staff a facsimile of two invoices from the utility in the amounts
of $1,510.60 for a DEP permit and $11,264.14 for an insurance
policy with payment due 20 days after receipt. Upon notice of the
invoice sent to the customers and discussions with the utility and
the PPOA, we believed that the expedition of this staff aassisted
rate case would be in the best interest of all parties involved.
Consequently, the customer meeting was reschedulea from its
original date, of May 14, 1997, to March 27, 1997. Audit and
engineering investigations were performed to determine the
appropriate components necessary for setting rates. A historical
test year ending December 31, 1996 was selected. Due to the lack
of records, the engineer performed an Original Cost Study.

Since the circuit court had befcre it issues within our
exclusive jurisdiction, the Commission filed on February 28, 1997,
with the circuit court, a Petition fo. T.eave ctc¢ Intervene and
Petition to Transfer the Proceeding to the Flriida Public Service

Commission. One day prior to the f°ling, counsel for the PPOA
filed with the circuit court, a Motion to Abate or Transafer the
Proceeding to the Commission. Both pleadings were heard by the

Court on April 29, 1997, in Clay County.




ORDER NO. PS5C-97-058B-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 961434-WS
PAGE 6

QUALITY QF SERVICE

A customer meeting was held on March 27, 1997. The utility
provides water and wastewater service to two general service
customers, a town home complex and a marina. It is calculated that
there are 29 ERCs connected to the water system and 21 ERCs
connected to the wastewater system. About 19 residents were in
attendance at the customer meeting.

Customer satisfacticon is affected by a poor relaticonship
between the residents of the Point Town Home Community and the
owner of the utility. The primary issues of the customer meeting
were rates and ownership of the utility. Some customers expressed
concern with sewage backups in the marina. Upon investigation,
this did not appear to be a frequent problem because the last
occurrence was over six menths ago. Numerous situations could be
the cause of such an incident, most all of them related to either
equipment failure or improper equipment adjustment. Because this
situation has not occurred recently, this issue is considered
resolved.

During discussions over rates and expenses, Ms. Lorie
Easterling, a town home owner, submitted a letter representing the
homeowners’' collective concerns. In that letter Mga. Easterling
questioned the cost of chlorine purchases, whether or not the
utility wae uesing too much chlorine, and odors from the water
treatment plant. The water treatment process includes aeration to
remove hydrogen sulfide and disinfection by 1liquid chlorine.
During the process of aeration, as the sulfides are released from
the water, odors are produced. Those odors are not toxic, and are
inherent and normal to the process. Purchases of chlorine are alsc
considered normal to the process. Each utility is required to
maintain a minimum of 0.2 milligrams per liter {mg/l) of free
chlorine residual throughout the entire distribution system. While
there is a required minimum level of disinfection, there is not a
required ceiling. Concentrations of hydrcjen sulfide may vary on
a day to day basis causing adequate disinfection on one day to be
out of balance the nex+* day. At any time the utili-y may exceed
the minimum requirement for chlorine levels. This is not a
viclation and, in most cases, 18 unavoi“able. Chlorine purchases
at the wastewater plant also are considered normal. Historically,
chlorine purchases were considerably lesse than what was recorded
during the test year, alsc historically, the DEP files show
citations for improper disinfection. After the operator changed
the point of chlorination and increased the dosage rate, the
utility satisfied the disinfection citations and continues to be in
compliance.



ORDER NO. PSC-9%7-0588-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 961434-WS
PAGE 7

The product quality of the drinking water served ie considered
satisfactory. The utility is up-to-date with all chemical tests
required by DEP. The results of those :egt analysis were found to
meet or exceed all standards for safe potable water. Accordingly,
the quality of the drinking water provided by Point Water and Sewer
is considered satisfactory.

The product quality of the Point'’s wastewater services is also
coneidered satisfactory. Because the wastewater plant discharges
directly into the St. Johns River, it is monitored closely by the
DEP through extended testing requirements. The wastewater utility
is up-to-date with all chemical tests which are required by DEP and
the results of those analysis results were satisfactory. The DEP
has found that the utility properly disinfects the treated
wastewater with sufficient retention time prior to the
dechlorination equipment. The wastewater effluent is properly
dechlorinated and passes standards for surface water discharge. At
present, the DEP has no open citations or corrective orders pending
againat the utility.

Operational conditions at both plants are acceptable. No
excessive or foul odors were detected from either plant during
staff’'s plant visit. Each facility was operating according to its
design, and equipment at both plants appears to be receiving normal
maintenance. Plant-in-service operations are in compliance with
DEP regulatory standards. General housekeeping needs some
attention which was discussed with the owner of the utility. It
was agreed that the trees next to the water plant would be trimmed,
a layer of gravel would be spread arocund the wastewater plant, and
attention would be given to weed control and general clean up. An
allowance for grounds keeping has been included in the rate
structure.

This utility is within the St. John’s River Water Management

District (SJRWMD). Due to the size of the utility, neither the
water nor wastewater systems are considered jurisdictional under
the SJRWMD rules. This utility is not required to obtain a

consumptive use permit, nor does it qualify for conservation rates.

The utility is currently in compliance with tie DEP standards
and the general operating conditions of e.—h plant, and the overall
reaction of the customere concerning yuality of service was
favorable. In consideration of the above, we find that the gquality
of service provided by Point Water and Sewer, Inc. is satisfactory.



ORDER NO. PSC-97-058B8-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 961434-WS
PAGE 8

RATE BASE

Our calculation of the appropriate rate base for the purpose
of this proceeding is depicted on Schedules No. 1 for water and No.
1A for wastewater. Our adjustments are itemized on Schedule No.
1B. Those adjustments which are self-explanatory or which are
egsentially mechanical in nature are reflected on those schedules
without further discussion in the body of this Order. The major
adjustments are d.scussed below.

Used and Useful

The water treatment plant is 57.61% used and useful. The
water distribution system is 80.95% used and useful with the
exception of account number 334, which is 100% used and useful.
The wastewater plant is B81.33% used and useful with the exception
of Account Number 363, which is 100% used and useful. The
collection system is B80.95% used and useful with the exception of
Account Number 363, which is 100% used and useful.

Water Treatment Plant

The water treatment plant is an open system operation designed
to accommodate the entire town home complex at build-out. Only 19
units were actually constructed, scld and currently occupied and
are estimated to be 17 ERCs. At some point in the history of the
utility, service was extended to the marina which is calculated {by
historical flow records) to be an additional 12 ERCs. Customer
growth at this utility has been stagnant over the past five years.
The capacity of the plant is rated by the DEP at .028 million

gallona per day (MGD). According to monthly operating reports, the
peak five day average was 16,130 gallons per day (gpd), occurring
in June, 1996. Using the approved formula as an indicator of

useful plant, we find that the water treatment plant is 57.6% used
and useful.

. \bution Mai

The existing water distribution ai.s were constructed to
accommodate only 24 of the platted 34 .-ts in the Bservice area.
Twenty-one ERCs 1s considered to be (he actual capacity of
distribution system without the construction of additional mains.
There are currently 19 town home units (estimated to be 17 ERCs) on
thie distribution system which were constructed by the developer.
The marina constructed its own distribution system that extends and
connects to the utility at the plant site. Because this line is
privately owned by the marina, it has been exempted from the used
and useful calculation. Using the approved formula as an indicator



ORDER NO. PSC-97-0588-FQF-WS
DOCKET NO. 961434-WS
PAGE 9

of useful plant, we find that the water distribution system is
80.95% used and useful. The exception to this percentage of useful
plant would be Account Number 334 (meter and meter installations).
Meters are installed upon demand and are considered 100% used and
useful.

Wagtewater Treatment Plant

The capacity of the wastewater treatment plant is 15,000 gpd,
operating in the extended aeration mode of treatment. The highest
daily flows during the test year occurred in June, 1996, and was
12,200 gpd. There are two customer connections, the town home
complex which is estimated to be 17 ERCs, and the marina which is
estimated to be 4 ERCs. The used and useful formula, used as an
indicator, vyields a percentage of wuseful plant at B81.33%.
Accordingly, we find that the wastewater treatment plant accounts
are 81.33% used and useful.

Wastewater Collection Svstem

The wastewater collection system is roughly the same as the
water distribution system. The configuration of the collection
mains can accommodate 24 units, estimated to be 21 ERCs. While the
platted maps of the service area show 34 potential homesites, only
19 units were actually constructed which are esgstimated to be 17
ERCs. The marina constructed its own main extension that forwards
influent directly to the master lift station at the plant site.
Because this line is privately owned by the marina, it has been
exempted from the used and useful calculation. Customer growth
over the last five years has been stagnant. The approved formula
method, used as an indicator of useful plant, was the basis for
calculating the used and useful percentage of the collection
system. Using the formula, we find that the wastewater collection
system is 80.95% used and useful.

TEST YEAR RATE BASE

PWS does not have records supporting the costs associated with
the construction of this utility. A review ci the 143 tax returns
for NOH, Inc. and IGR, Inc. did not refl.ct any p1-ut, accumulated
depreciation or land. Consequently, an rriginal cost study was
performed by the engineer. Also, an exawination of the original
town home sales agreement indicated that the customers did not
incur a hook-up or connection fee. The appropriate compcnents of
rate base congist of utility plan- in gervice, non-used and useful
plant, land, accumulated depreciation, contributions in aid of
construction (CIAC), amortization of CIAC and working capital
allowance. We have used the amounts set forth in the original coat



ORDER NO. PSC-97-058B-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 961434-WS

PAGE 10

stgdy as a basis for these rate base components. Further
adjustments are necessary to reflect test year balances. A
discussion of each adjusted component follows.

The utility recorded test vyear utility plant in service
balances of $42,769 for water and $36,549 for wastewater. We find
that both the water and wastewater plants, through the end of the
test year, are 10C%¥ contributed. Utility plant in service has been
decreased by $13,491 for water and increased by 542,835 for
wastewater. The adjustments to the water plant included a decrease
of 513,791 to reflect utility plant in service pursuant to the
original cost study; an increase of $600 for pro forma plant to
reflect the installation o¢f a 2-inch meter for the PPOA as
recommended by our engineer; a decrease of $2,284 to reflect an
averaging adjustment on plant; and an increase of $3,968 to reflect
fees associated with the certification docket in organizational
costs. We made one adjustment of $42,835 to increase wastewater
utility plant in service, an increase of $3,968 to reflect fees
associated with the certification docket in organizational costs;
and a decrease of $1,984 to reflect an averaging adjustment on
plant. Total utility plant in service is $31,262 for water and
$81,368 for wastewater.

Land

The utility recorded land balances of §7,231 for water and
513,451 for wastewater. Since the utility does not own this land
nor has it 1incurred a cost to use the land, we have made
adjustments of $7,231 and $13,451 for water and wastewater,
respectively, to remove these balances from rate base.

Non-Uged and Ugefyl Plant

We have determined that the used and useful percentages are
57.61% for the water treatment plant, 8L.95% for the water
distribution system, 81.33% for the wastewater treatment plant, and
80.95% for the wastewater collection syntem e thin applied the
non-used and useful percentages to calcu.at: average non-used and
ugeful plant of $11,030 for water and $14.8 5 for wastewater. Non-
used and useful accumulated depreciation is $6,763 for water and
$11,340 for wastewater. Therefore, we find that the net average
non-used and useful plant is $4,267 for water and $3,525 for
wastewater,



ORDER NO. PSC-97-05B8-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 961434-WS
PAGE 11

CIAC

The utility did not record CIAC for the test year. The
utility did not have any records supporting the costs associated
with the construction of this utility. A review of the 1983 tax
returns for NOH, Inc. and IGR, Inc. did not reflect any plant,
accumulated depreciation or land. Therefore, in accordance with
Rule 25-30.140(8), Florida Administrative Code, we have imputed
CIAC on 100% of all water and wastewater plant through the end of
the test year. We have increased the CIAC account by $28,978 for
water and 579,384 for wastewater, We also made adjustments to
decrease CIAC by $11,030 for water and $14,865 for wastewater to
reflect non-used and useful. The utility has not had any plant
additions since 1980, for the water plant and ncone since 1993 for
the wastewater plant, therefore an averaging adjustment was not
necessary. Based on the foregoing, we find that the appropriate
CIAC balance is 517,948 for water and 564,519 for wastewater.

2 mulated I C o
The utility recorded an accumulated depreciation balance of
§2,917 each for water and wastewater. We have calculated

accumulated depreciation using the prescribed rates in Rule 25-
30.140, Florida Administrative Code. We increased water by 515,022
and wastewater by $60,075 to reflect test year accumulated
depreciation amount. An increase of $35 for water was made to
reflect accumulated depreciation on pro forma plant. We also
reduced accumulated depreciation by $675 and $2,306 for water and
wastewater, respectively, to reflect average balance. Accordingly,
the appropriate accumulated depreciation balances are $17,300 for
water and $60,687 for wastewater,

Amortization of CIAC

The utility did not record anything for amortization of CIAC,
We made adjustments of $17,840 for water and $62,8%3 for wastewater
to reflect amortization on the imputed CIAC. Amortization of CIAC
was decreased by $6,763 and $11,340 for water and wastewater
respectively to reflect the non-used cond vaseful awor' ization on
CIAC. We have reduced amortization of CJAL by $¢IZ> for water and
52,256 for wastewater to reflect averag ng adjustments. After
making the adjustments, we find that the appropriate amortization
of CIAC balances are 510,452 for water and $49,297 for wastewater.

Working Capital Allowance

Consistent with Rule 25-30.443, Florida Administrative Code,
we used the one-eighth of operation and maintenance expense formula



ORDER NO. PSC-97-05BB8-FCF-WS
DOCKET NO. 961434-WS
PAGE 12

for calculating working capital allowance. Applying that formula,
and based on 0&M of $15,594 for water and 523,408 for wastewater,
we find that the working capital allowance is $1,9%49 for water and
$2,926 for wastewater.

Rate Base Summary

Based on the foregoing, we find that the appropriate balance
for test year rate base is 54,148 for water and 54,860 for
wastewater.

Acquisition Adiustment

An acquisition adjustment shall not be included in the
calculation of rate base for this utility. The utility did not
have adequate records for staff to determine the costs associated
with developing the systems. Therefore, the engineer performed an
Original Cost Study which was used to calculate rate base for the
property when it was first dedicated to public service. Further,
the purchase was a related party transaction. In the absence of
extraordinary circumstances, our policy is that a purchase of a
utility system at a premium or discount shall not affect the rate
base calculation. The circumstances in this case dc not appear to
be extraordinary. In consideration of the foregoing, we find that
an acquisition adjustment will not be included in the calculation
of rate base.

COST OF CAPITAL

Our calculation of the appropriate cost of capital, including
our adjustments, is depicted on Schedule No. 2. Those adjustments
which are self-explanatory or which are essentially mechanical in
nature are reflected on that schedule without further discussion in
the body of this Order. The major adjustments are discussed below.

Return on Equity

The utility‘s capital structure consists of $100,000 of long-
term debt with an interest rate of 9.50%, short term debt of
$34,352 with an interest rate ot 6.41%, shcrt ~erm debt of 52,370
with an interest rate of 6.31% a~1 common equity of $500. Using
the current leverage formula in Order No. PSC-96-0729-FOF-WS,

issued May 31, 1996, in Docket No. 960006-WS, the rate of return on
common equity is 11.88% with a range of 10.8B% to 12.88%.



ORDER NO. PSC-97-0588-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 961434-WsS
PAGE 13

Applying the weighted average method to the total capital
structure yields an overall rate of return of 8.65% with a range of
8.65% to 8.66%. We have made pro rata adjustments to reconcile the
capital structure downward to match the rate base.

NET OPERATING INCOME

Our calculation of net operating income is depicted on
Schedule Nos. 3 and 3A and our adjustments are itemized on Schedule
No. 3B. Those adjustments which are self-explanatory or which are
esgentially mechanical in nature are reflected on those schedules
without further discussion in the body of thie Order. The major
adjustments are discussed below.

Test Year Operating Revenues

During the test year the utility collected revenues of
$27,730. The utility has no recorded revenue because, prior to
this decision, it did not have Commission authorized rates. During
the historical test year ending December 31, 1996, revenues were
$300 a month from the marina and $23,770 from the PPOA, 8B ordered
by the circuit court. The revenues are reflected on the utility’'s
books as $13,685 for water and $13,685 for wastewater. No
adjustment was made to these figures.

Test Year Operating Logs

The test year revenue is $13,685 for water and $13,685 for
wastewater. Corresponding test year operating expenses are $17,206
for water and $25,554 for wastewater. This results in test year
operating losses of $3,521 for water and $11,869 for wastewater.

Tes ear

The utility recorded operating expenses of $32,667 for water
and $539,466 for wastewater. The components of these expenses
include operation and maintenance expens-»s, depreciation expense
(net of related non-used and useful depreciation on expense),
amortization of CIAC (net of related nor-used and useful CIAC on
amortization) and taxes other than irncc.ne.

The utility’'s test year operating expenses have been traced to
invoices. Adjustments have been made to reflect unrecorded test
year expenses, allowances ior plant operaticons, and removal of
unsupported and non-utility expenses. Accordingly, the appropriate
amount of operating expenses are $17,389 for water and $26,133 for
wastewater.



ORDER NO. PSC-97-0588-FCF-WS
DOCKET NO. 961434-WS
PAGE 14

Qperation and Maintenance Expenses (Q & M)
The utility charged $29,183 to water O & M and $35,404 to

wastewater O & M during the test year. A summary of adjustments
that were made to the utility’s recorded expenses follows:

Salaries & Wages
The utility recorded test year salaries and wages expense of
$5,810 each for water und wastewater. The utility provided a

letter to support a part time officer and manager for 12.5 hours
per week. The utility has costs included in contractual services
to support an operator, who also performs the majority of the
repairs for the utility, and an accountant. We find 12.5 hours to
be excessive and therefore decrease this amount to 4 hours per week
at $25 per hour for a part time officer and manager. Accordingly,
we find it appropriate to reduce salaries and wages by $3,210 each
for water and wastewater to reflect an annual salary of $2,600 for
each system.

Employee Pensgions & Benefitg

The utility did not record anything for test year employee
pensions and benefits. However, a request to include annual health
care insurance of $864 was submitted. Consistent with the finding
of 4 hours per week for a part time employee, which constitutes 10%
of hours worked by a full time employee, we have made adjustments
to reflect health care coverage on a pro rata basis. An adjustment
of $43 each for water and wastewater was made to include 10% of the
annual costs for employee pensions and benefits.

Sludge Removal Expense

The utility recorded a sludge removal expense of $400. We
find that the utility shall have its sludge hauled twice a year.
Accordingly, we increased the sludge removal expense by $600 for
the test year. We find that the appropriate sludge removal expense
is $1,000 for the wastewater system.

Chemicals

The utility recorded test year chemicals expenses of $599 for
water and $2,740 for wastewater. No adjustment was made to water,
however, we increased chemicalas for wastewater by $61 to reflect
annualized expenses. We find that water and wastewater chemicals
expenges are $599 and $2,801, respectively.



ORDER NO. PSC-97-0588-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 961434-WS
PAGE 15

Contractual Sexvices

The utility recorded contractual services expenses of $9,621
for water and $§12,000 for wastewater during the test year. We have
made several adjustments for the water esystem to reflect an annual
allowance of 5583 for maintenance and repairs for an increase of
$122; a 30% allcocation of costs for the contract operator for a
decrease of $£1,320; and an increase of 5750 to reflect annualized
accounting fees. We have alsoc amortized legal fees incurred from
dispute against PPOA for nonpayment over 5 years for a decrease of
$3,226. The appropriate annual amount for DEP water testing is
$2,066. Therefore, we included an increase of 51,131 in contractual
services fur water to reflect annual DEP testing.

We have made adjustments for the wastewater system to reflect:
an annual expense for grounds keeping for an increase of $80;
removal of unsupported expenses for repairs for a decrease of $140;
an annual allowance of $925 for maintenance and repairs for an
increage of §353; a 70% allocation of costs for the contract
operator for an increase of $1,320; and an increase of 35750 to
reflect annualized accounting fees. We have also amortized legal
fees incurred from dispute against PPOA for nonpayment cover 5 years
for a decrease of $3,226. The appropriate annual amount for DEP
wastewater testing ie $2,202. Therefore, we included a decrease of
$861 in contractual services for wastewater to reflect annual DEP
testing.

Total adjustmentas to decrease contractual services were $2,543
and $1,724 for water and wastewater respectively. Accordingly, the
contractual Bservice expense account totals $7,078 for water and
$10,276 for wastewater.

Rents Expense

The utility proposes to rent an office for 5300 per month.
Because the utility only has two customers we find that having an
office for the scle purpose of keeping records is not prudent.
Instead, the utility shall be given an allowance to cover phone,
storage, and access to copier and facsimile machines. Therefore,
we find that a monthly rent expense ~f $100 pe: month, $50 for
water and $50 for wastewater, is appropriate. Accordingly, annual
rent expense is $600 for water and ¢ .00 for wastewater.

Ixansportation Expense
The wutility did not record anything for transportation

expenses. We find that 100 miles per month is a reascnable travel
allowance to be 8plit evenly between water and wastewater.



ORDER NO. PSC-97-0588-FOF-W5
DOCKET NO. 961434-WS
PAGE 16

Therefore, we made an adjustment to increase transportation expense
by $186 for water and $186 for wastewater.

Insurance Expenge

The utility did not record anything for insurance expense but
the utility submitted an insurance bid with an annual premium of
$13,571 for genercl liability, property damage, and environmental
pollution. Because the utility discharges effluent into the St.
Johns River, the risk of environmental contamination is ever
present. The utility was able to obtain a lower quote for general
liability, property damage and pollution control coverage with an
annual premium of 54,606 for water and wastewater. We find the
second gquote to be a reascnable amount and therefore made an
adjustr~nt to increase water and wastewater by 52,303 each.

Requ] commission E

The utility recorded test year regulatory commission expense
of $4,020 each for the water and wastewater systems. These amounts
reflect staff assisted rate case legal fees incurred during the

test year. We made adjustments to reflect legal fees incurred
during the staff assisted rate case amortized over four years for
a decrease of §3,297 for water and $2,754 for wastewater. We

believe that the legal fees in this case were high, although we
recognize that this is the utility’'s first staff assisted rate
case. Therefore, the utility is hereby put on notice that it must
be prudent in its use of legal counsel in the future when and if it
expects to recover those costs in rates. We made further
adjustments to reflect the staff assisted rate case application fee
amortized over four years for an increase of $50 each for water and
wastewater, and accounting fees of $6,400 incurred during the staff
assisted rate case amortized over four years for an increase of
$800 each for water and wastewater. Accordingly, we find that
regulatory commission expense is 51,573 for water and $2,116 for
wastewater,

Miscellanecus Expense

The utility recorded miscel.areous -=¥penses of §7,025 for
water and 58,325 for wastewater. We have made adjustments to
remove interest expense for a decrease of $6,275 each for water and
wastewater; reflect an annual allnwance of $250 each for
miscellaneous expenses for an increase of 5250 for water and
wastewater; reflect annualized bank charges for increases of $60
each for water and wastewater; reflect reclassification of

application fees for certification for decreases of 5750 each for
water and wastewater; reflect the DEP permit fee amortized over



ORDER NO. PSC-97-0588-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 961434-WS
PAGE 17

five years for a decrease of $800 for wastewater; include an
engineering fee related to the DEP permit amortized over five years
for an increase of $370; and a monthly expense of $20 for a pager
or answering service so that the customers will be able to contact
a representative of the utility in case of emergency, for an
increase of $120 each for water and wastewater. Therefore, we find
that miscellaneous expenses are $430 for water and $1,300 for
wastewater.

; . | Mai

We have made O&M adjustments of $13,589 for water and $11, 996
for wastewater. Based on these adjustments, we find that the test
year O&M expenses are 515,594 for water and $23,408 for wastewater.

- o : E ) | and ful

The utility recorded $2,500 each for water and wastewater in
depreciation expense during the test year. We have calculated test
year depreciation expense using the prescribed rates described in
Rule 25-30.140, Florida Administrative Code. We made depreciation
expense adijustments to reduce water by 51,186 and increase
wastewater by $2,111. Applying the prescribed depreciation rates
to the appropriate used and useful plant in service account
balances, we decreased water by $480 and wastewater by $844. Also,
an adjustment was made to increase water by $35 to reflect
depreciation on the pro forma meters. Accordingly, net test year
depreciation expense is $869 for water and $3,767 for wastewater.

IA i i -

The utility did not record any amortization expense. Applying
the prescribed depreciation rate to the plant balances in which
CIAC was imputed, we made adjustments of 51,125 and $4,512 for
water and wastewater respectively. We also made an adjustment to
reduce amortization by $480 for water and $844 for wastewater to
reflect non-used and useful on these accounts. We find a negative
amortization balance of $73S5 for water and $3,668 for wastewater.

Taxes Qther Than JIncome Taxeg

The utility recorded test year taxes other than income of $°84
for water and §$1,562 for wastewater. We made adjustments of 5494
for water and 5485 for waitewater in order to reflect annual
payreoll taxes.



ORDER NO. PSC-97-0588-FOF-WS3
DOCKET NO. 961434-WS
PAGE 18

Revenue has been increased by $4,063 for water and $12,868 for
wastewater to reflect the increase in revenue required to allow the
utility to recover its expenses and earn a margin return on O & M.

Taxes Other Than Income

Taxes other than income has been increased by $183 for water
and $579 for wastewater to reflect the regulatory assessment fee at
4.5% on the required revenue increage.

Summary

The application of our adjustments to the utility’s recorded
operating expenses results in approved operating expenses of
$17,389 for water and $26,133 for wastewater.

REVENUE REOQUIREMENT

Based upon our review of the utility’s books and records and
based upon the adjustments discussed above, we find that the
appropriate annual revenue requirement for this utility is $17, 748
for water and $26,553 for wastewater. This revenue requirement
represents an annual increase in revenue of $4,063 or 29.69% for
water and $12,868 or 94.03% for wastewater. This revenue
requirement will allow the utility to recover 1uvs operating
expenses and will allow it the opportunity to earn a 8.65% return
on its investment.

RATES AND RATE STRUCTURE

As mentioned earlier, PWS does not currently hold a
certificate of authorization from the Commiesion; however, a
certification docket is currently pending before the Commission,
Despite the lack of certification, we find that we have the
statutory authority to establish rates for this utility in this
staff assisted rate case. Section 367.011(2), tlorida Statutes,
grants the Commigsion exclusgive avLthcrity over each utility with
respect to its authority, service, and rates. The statute does not
specifically require that the utility, over which the Commission
has juriadiction, be a certificated utility, it only requires that
the utility be subject to the Commission’s jurisdiction. Thia
utility has been subject to -~he Commission’s jurisdiction since its
inception in 1980. In addition, Section 367.08B1, Florida Statutes,
grants the Commission the authority to fix rates for utilities



ORDER NO. PSC-97-0588-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 961434-WS
PAGE 19

within its exclusive jurisdiction. We find that these statutory
provisions along with Section 367.011(3), Florida Statutes, which
specifically permits liberal construction of the statute in the
Commission’'s exercise of its police power for the protection of the
public health, safety and welfare, form a sound and sufficient
statutory basis on which to base Commission authority to establish
final rates in a staff assisted rate case proceeding before a
certificate is issued.

As indicated in the case background, it is imperative that
rates for PWS are established immediately. Prior to our
egtablishment of rates, the utility and the PPOA were operating
under a court order which mandates the PPOA to pay 83% of all
utility invoices for operating and maintenance costs within 20 days
of receipt. The marina is not subject to the court order and pays
the utility $300 per month for water and wastewater services. We
do not believe that it is appropriate to allow this payment process
to continue for any length of time for several reasons. First, the
83% of operating and maintenance expenses mandated by the court
does not consider that some coste such as insurance and permits are
amortized over the life of the expense nor does it prcvide
incentive for the utility to be financially prudent when incurring
these expenses. An example of our concern is an invoice for annual
plant insurance sent to the PPOA in the amount of $11,264.14, due
20 days from receipt. In this example, the utility had neglected
to obtain bids from other insurance providers. Furthermore, the
utility asked the PPOA to pay the invoice before it finalized the
insurance policy or made any premium payments. In essence, B3i¥ of
the bill was passed directly on to the PPOA for payment. In
addition to the insurance invoice, the PPOA has paid over $6,000 in
invoices since the December, 1996 court order. Second, there is a
risk that the utility will have collected more than it should by
the time rates are established. Before establishment of rates by
the Commission, the customers did not enjoy some of the protections
provided by the Commissicn such as revenues held subject to refund,
which protects custcmers if in fact the utility has collected
excess revenues. Furthermore, it is likely that the PPOA was
paying more than its share of costs -o the utility under the
court’'s allocation of 83% of costs. On the other hand, the 83% of
O & M expenses paid by the PPCA and $300 a montl paid by the marina
does not ensure that the utility 13 -—arning enough to cover its
monthly expenses. Thus, the rates se out by the court order, plus
the $300 a month paid by the marina, exposed both the customers and
the utility to unnecessary risk.

As a regulating beody, it is our duty to ensure that the
customers receive quality service at a fair cost. We believe it
almost impossible for a utility to provide quality service without



ORDER NO. PSC-97-0588-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 961434-WS
PAGE 20

adequate funds to cover the day-to-day operating expenses. This
allowance is critical if the utility is to provide safe and
reliable service. Should the expenses such as testing, chemicals,
or operator services, among other things, go unpaid, the ratepayers
could be placed at risk. The pending certification docket is
scheduled to go to hearing on August 1, 1997, and to the agenda
conference for a Commission decision on November 18, 1997. If we
wait to establish rates post-certification, the utility would not
receive compensatory rates until sometime after November 18, 1997.
Requiring the utility to wait until the certification decision is
final in order to establish a rate may hamper the utility’s ability
to perform and maintain minimum levels of service. Therefore, we
find that our setting of final rates in this staff assisted rate
case proceeding is the most equitable solution and is in the best
interests of all parties involved.

During the test year, PWS provided service on a flat rate
basis to two general service water and wastewater customers (the
marina and the PPOA}. The utility currently has a meter for the
marina, but not for the PPOA. We hereby order the utility to
install a 2-inch meter for the service extending to the PPOA.

The cost for a meter has been included in rate base. We
hereby direct the utility to complete the insgstallation of the meter
within 90 days of isesuance of this order. Consequently, we have
calculated rates in two Phases. Phase I consists of water and
wastewater flat rates for both customers. These rates will remain
in effect until the utility has installed the meter and has filed
new tariff sheets with the Commission reflecting metered water
rates and flat wastewater rates for both customers. The marina has
3 restrooms and two showers, that are connected to the wastewater
system. Whereas wastewater metered rates usually are based on
water consumption, we find that this would not fairl: represent
wastewater treated for the marina. Due to these uncertainties, we
have calculated flat rates for the wastewater system.

We have calculated rates based on test year expenses and
estimated average consumption for water and ERCs for wastewater.
The flat rates and metered rates have been calculated toc generate
the revenue requirement. The utili'y's cri.ent rates and
preliminary rates are as follows.



ORDER NO. PSC-97-0588-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 961434-WS

PAGE 21
MONTHLY GENERAL SERVICE WATER RATES
Flat Rate Existing Rates
Marina $ 150.00
PPOA $1,500.00
{PHASE I}
Flat Rate Preliminary Rates
Marina $ 682,97
PPOA $ 796.99
APHASE I7T1)
Metered Rates Preliminary Rates
Base Facility Charge
Meter Size:
5/8" x 3/4" $ 60.94
3/4" $ 91.41
1 $ 152.35
1-1/2" $ 304.70
21 $ 4B7.52
3 $ 975.05
g $1,523.51
g" $3,047.02
Gallonage Chardge
Per 1,000 gallons S 1.53

(all metered connections)



ORDER NO. PSC-97-0588-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 961434-WS

PAGE 22
MONTHLY GENERAL SERVICE WASTEWATER RATES

Flat Rate Existing Rates
Marina S 150.00
PPOA $1,500.00
Elat Rate Preliminary Rates
Marina $ 583.19
PPOA $1,659.58

The rates are designed to produce revenues of $17,748 for
water and $26,553 for wastewater. These ratee shall be effective
for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the
tariff sheet pursuant to Rule 25-30.475{1l}, Florida Adminietrative
Code, provided the customers have received notice. In no event
shall the rates be effective for service rendered prior to the
stamped approval date. The tariff sheets shall be approved upon
staff's verification that the tariffs are conaistent with the
Commiesion’s decision, that the custcomer notice is adequate, and
that any required security has been provided. The rates shall not
be implemented until proper notice has been received by the
customers. The utility shall provide proof of the date notice was
given within 10 days after the date of the notice.

If the effective date of the new rates falls within a regular
billing cycle, the inictial bills at the new rate will be prorated.
The old charge shall be prorated based on the number of days in the
billing cycle before the effective date of the new rates. The new
charge will be prorated based on the number of days in the billing
cycle on or after the effective date of the new rates.

SIATUTORY RATE REDUCTION AND RECOVERY PERIOQOD

Section 367.0816, Florida Statutes, roquires cha- the rates be
reduced immediately following the espiratiorn of the four vyear
period by the amount of the rate case ~<pense previousiy included
in the rates. The reduction will reflect the removal of revenues
agsociated with the amortization of rate case expense and the
gross-up for regulatory assessment fees which ie $1,647.12 annually
for water and $2,215.71 for wastewater. The reduction in revenues
will result in the rates as shown on Schedules Nos. 4 and 4A.



ORDER NO. PSC-97-05388-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 961434-WS
PAGE 23

The utility shall file revised tariff sheets no later than one
month prior to the actual date of the required rate reduction. The
utility shall also file a proposed customer notice sgetting forth
the lower rates and the reason for the reduction.

If the utility files this reduction in conjunction with a
price index or pass-through rate adjustment, separate data shall be
filed for the price index and/or pass-through increase or decrease
and the reduction in the rates due to the amortized rate case
expense.

TEMPORARY RATES IN THE EVENT OF PROTEST

This action proposes the establishment of water and wastewater
rates. A timely protest might delay what may be a justified rate
increase resulting in an unrecoverable loss of revenue to the
utility. Therefore, in the event of a timely protest filed by a
party other than the utility, we hereby authorize the utility to
collect the rates approved herein as temporary rates. The rates
approved herein shall be collected by the utility subject to the
refund provisions discussed below.

The utility shall be authorized to collect the temporary rates
upon Commission staff’s approval of the security for the potential
refund and the proposed customer notice. The security should be in
the form of a bond or letter of credit in the amount of $13,954.
ARlternatively, the utility could establish an escrow agreement with
an independent financial institution.

If the utility chooses a bond as security, the bond shall
contain wording to the effect that it will be terminated only under
the following conditions:

1) The Commission approves the rate increase; or

2) If the Commission denies the increase, the utility shall
refund the amcunt collected that is attributable to the
increase.

If the utility chooses a leL-er Lf cred.t 1is sgecurity, it
shall contain the following conditicns:

1) The letter of credit is irreveccable for the period it is
in effect.

2) The letter of credit will be in effect until final
Commission order is rendered, either approving or denying
the rate increase.



ORDER NO. PSC-97-0588-FQF-WS
DOCKET NO. 961434-WS
PAGE 24

If security ie provided through an escrow agreement, the
following conditions shall be part of the agreement:

1) No refunds in the escrow account may be withdrawn by the
utility without the express approval of the Commission.

2) The escrow account shall be an interest bearing account.

3) If a refund to the customers is required, all interest
earned by the escrow account shall be distributed to the
customers.

4) If a refund to the customers is not required, the
interest earned by the escrow account shall revert .o the
utility.

5) All information on the escrow account shall k< available

from the holder of the escrow account to a Commission
Representative at all times.

6) The amount of revenue subject to refund shall be
deposited in the escrow account within seven days of
receipt.

7) This escrow account is established by the direction of
the Florida Public Service Commission for the purpcse(s)
set forth in its order requiring such account. Pursuant

to Copentino v, Elson, 263 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972},

escrow accounts are not subject teo garnishments.

8) The Director of Records and Reporting must be a signatory
to the escrow agreement.

In no instance shall the maintenance and administrative costs
associated with the refund be borne by the customers. These costs
are the respecnsibility of, and shall be borne by, the utility.
Irrespective of the form of security closen by the utility, an
account of all monies received as result of the rate increase shall
be maintained by the utility. This acccurt mur. :tpecify by whom
and on whose behalf such monies werr paid. If a refund is
ultimately required, it shall be pa i1 with interest calculated
pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(4), Florida Administrative Code.

The utility shall mainta:n a record of the amount of the bond,
and the amount of rev~onues that are subject to refund. In
addition, after the increased rates are in effect, the utility
shall file reports with the Division of Water and Wastewater no



ORDER NQ. PSC-97-0588~-FOF-WS5
DOCKET NO. 961434-WS
PAGE 25

later than 20 days after each monthly billing. These reports shall
indicate the amount of revenue collected under the increased rates.

BOOKS AND RECORDS

Rule 25-30.115(1), Florida Administrative Code, entitled
*Uniform System of Accounts for Water and Sewer Utilities,” atates:

Water and Sewer Utilities shall, effective
January 1, 1986, maintain its {sic]) accounts
and records in conformity with the 1984 NARUC
Uniform System of Accounts adopted by the
National Association of Regulatory Utility
Commissioners.

During the test year, the utility’s books were not maintained
in conformity with the Uniform System of Accounts. Rule 25-30.115
(1), Florida Administrative Code, requires jurisdictional utilities
to maintain their books and records in conformity with NARUC
Uniform System of Accounts. We have made an allowance in
contractual services for the utility to pay its certified public
account to reconcile ite books and records as well as maintain them
in conformity with the 1984 NARUC Uniform System of Accounts.
Allowing this expense for accounting service provides the utility
with the expertise to convert and maintain its books and records in
conformity with NARUC Uniform System of Accounts. Therefore, the
utility shall reconcile ites books and records to the Commission
Order as well as maintain them in conformity with the 1984 NARUC
Uniform System of Accounts.

CLOSING THE DOCKET

Upon expiration of the protest period, if a timely frotest is
not received from a substantially affected person, this docket
shall remain open for an additional 90 days from the issuance date
of the QOrder to allow the utility time to complete pro forma
installation of the 2-inch meter. After the utility has complied
with the Order in all respecta, and has submitted and has had
approved revised tariff sheets reflecting the Phase II rates, this
docket shall be closed administratively.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Point
Water and Sewer, Inc.’s applicaticon for establishment of water and
wastewater rates and charges is hereby approved as set forth in the
body of this Order. It ise further



QORDER NO. PSC-97-0588-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 961434-WS
PAGE 26

ORDERED that each of the findings made in the body of this
Order is hereby approved in every respect. It is further

ORDERED that all matters contained in the schedules attached
hereto are incorporated herein by reference. It is further

ORDERED that Point Water and Sewer, Inc. is hereby authorized
to charge the new rates and charges as set forth in the body of
this Order. It is further

ORDERED that Point Water and Sewer, Inc.'s rates and charges
shall be effective for service rendered on or after the stamped
approval date on the tariff sheet pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1),
Florida Administrative Code, provided that the customers have
received proper notice. It is further

ORDERED that Point Water and Sewer, Inc. shall provide proof
that the customers have received notice within ten days of the date
of the notice. It is further

ORDERED that in the event of a protest by any substantially
affected person other than the utility, Point Water and Sewer, Inc.
is authorized to collect the rates approved on a temporary basis,
subject to refund in accordance with Rule 25-30.360, Florida
Administrative Code, provided that Point Water and Sewer, Inc.
first furnishes and has approved by Commiseion staff, adequate
security for any potential refund and a proposed customer notice.
It is further

ORDERED that, prior to its implementation of the rates and
charges approved herein, Point Water and Sewer, Inc. shall submit
and have approved revised tariff pages. The revised tariff pages
will be approved upon our staff’s verification that the pages are
congistent with our decision herein, that the customer notice is
adequate, and that any required security has been provided. It is
further

ORDERE?D that the rates shall be reduced at the end of the
four-year rate case expense amortization period, consistent with
our decision herein. The utility shall file revise. tariff sheets
no later than one month pricor to the actuiai date of the reduction
and shall file a customer notice. It is -“urther

ORDERED that prior to its implementation of the rates and
charges approved herein, Point Vater and Sewer, Inc. shall submit
and have approved a bond or letter of credit in the amount of



ORDER NO. PSC-97-0588-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 961434-WS
PAGE 27

513,954 as a guarantee of any potential refund of revenues
collected on a temporary basisg. Alternatively, the utility may
establish an escrow account with an independent financial
institution, It is further

ORDERED that Point Water and Sewer, Inc. shall submit monthly
reports no later than 20 days after each monthly billing which
shall indicate the amount of revenue collected on a temporary basis
subject to refund. It is further

ORDERED that the proviasions of this Order regarding our
establishment of rates and charges are issued as proposed agency
action and shall become final unless an appropriate petition in the
form provided by Rule 25-22,036, Florida Administrative Code, 1is
received by the Director, Division of Records and Reporting, 2540
Shumard Cak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the
close of business on the date set forth in the "Notice of Further
Proceedings or Judicial Review" attached hereto. It is further

ORDERED that Point Water and Sewer, Inc. shall maintain its
books and recorde in conformity with the 1984 NARUC Uniform System
of Accountse. It is further

ORDERED that upon expiration of the protest period this docket
shall remain open for an additional 90 days from the issuahce date
of the Order to allow Point Water and Sewer, Inc. to complete pro
forma installation of the 2-inch meter ordered herein. It is
further

ORDERED that once Point Water and Sewer, Inc. has fully
complied with thie Order and has had approved revised tariff sheets
reflecting the Phase II rates, this docket shall be closed
administratively.



ORDER NO. PSC-97-0588-FCF-WS
DOCKET NO. 961434-WS
PAGE 2B

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this 23rd
day of May, 19897.

BLANCA S. BAY0O, Director
Division of Records and Reporting

Kay Flyz, Chi¥f

Bureau of Records

( SEAL)

NO VIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section
120.569(1}, Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief
sought .

Ag identified in the body of this ordcr, except our granting
temporary rates in the event of a protest, is preliminary in nature
and will not become effective or final, except as prcovided by Rule
25-22.029, Florida Administrative (»ode. An. prrson whose
substantial interests are affected by t»: action proposed by this
order may file a petition for a formal proceeding, as provided by
Rule 25-22.029(4), Florida Administrative Code, 1in the form
provided by Rule 25-22.036(7){3) and (f), Florida Administrative
Code. This petition must be received by the Director, Division of
Records and Reporting, at 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee,
Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business on Jupe 13, 1%97. If



ORDER NO. PSC-97-0588-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 961434-WS
PAGE 29

such a petition is filed, mediation may be available on a case-by-
case basis. I1f mediation ias conducted, it does not affect a
substantially interested person’s right to a hearing. In the
absence of such a petition, this order shall become effective on
the date subsequent to the above late as provided by Rule 25-
22.029(6), Florida Administrative Code.

Any objection or protest filed in this docket before the
issuance date of this order is considered abandoned unless it
satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the
specified protest period.

If the relevant portion of this order becomes final and
effective on the date described above, any party adversely affected
may request judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court in the
case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or by the First
District Court of Appeal in the case of a water or wastewater
utilicy by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, Division of
Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and
the filing fee with the appropriate court. This filing must be
completed within thirty (30} days of the effective date of this
order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate
Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in
Rule 9.900(a}), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.

Any party adversely affected by the Commission’s final action
in this matter may request: (1) reconsideration of the decision by
filing a motion for reconsideration with the Director, Division of
Records and Reporting within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of
this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida
Administrative Code; or (2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme
Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the
First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water or wastewater
utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, Division of
Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and
the filing fee with the appropriate cour.. This filing must be
completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this order,
pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The
notice of appeal must be in the form specified ii. Rul-. 9 900({a),
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.



ORDER NO. PSC-97-0588-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 961434-WS

: POINT WATER & SEWER, INC. SCHEDULE NO. - 1
| TEST YEAR ENDING 12/31/98 DOCKET NO. 961434-WS5S

SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE

BALANCE COMMISSION
PER UTTLITY ADJUSTMENTS

UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE 42,7880 § (11.507)

LAND/NON-DEPRECIABLE ASSETS 7.231 (1.231)

NON-USED AND USEFUL PLANT {4.267)

ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT

CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION (17,944

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (2.017) {14,383

AMORTIZATION OF ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT

AMORTIZATION OF CIAC

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 1,848

WATER RATE BASE E (43.936)



® 9

ORDER NO. PSC-97-0588-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 961434-WS
PAGE 231

| POINT WATER & SEWER, INC. SCHEDULE NO. - 1A
| TEST YEAR ENDING 12/31/96 DOCKET NO. 981434-WS

SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER RATE BASE

BALANCE COMMISSION BALANCE
PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS PER COMMISSION

UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE 44819
LAND/NON-DEPRECIABLE ASSETS (13.451)

NON-USED AND USEFUL PLANT {3,525)

ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT

CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION (84.519) (64.519)
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (2817} 87,770y (60,887)
AMORTIZATION OF ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT

AMORTIZATION OF CIAC

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE

WASTEWATER RATE BASE (41.223)




ORDER NO. PSC-97-0588-FOF-WS

DOCKET NO. 961434-WS

PAGE 32

i POINT WATER & SEWER, INC. SCHEDULE NO. - 16
DOCKET NO. 961434-WS

ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE

EXPLANATION

A UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE
. To reflect plant per the Original Cost Study (13,791)
. To record pro forma plant - meter 600
. To record averaging adjustment on pro form plant (2,284)
. To reflect certification costs in org costs 3,968

. To remove land e (7,231
. NON-USED AND USEFUL PLANT

1. To reflect non-used & useful on plant (11,030)
2. To reflect non-used & useful on average

accumulated depreciation 6,763

§ (4,267)

. To reflect 100% of plant contributed (28,978)
. Toreflect avg. non-used & useful on CIAC 11,030

$ (17948
. ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

. To concile the utility's balance Lo reflect the calculation of
accumulated depreciaiton as set in Rule 25-30.140 (4) (b) (14,973) (60,026)
. To reflect accumulated depreciation of pro forma plant (35)
. To reflect averaging adjustment . 8ez28 2,256
$ {14,383} {67,770

. AMORTIZATION OF CIAC
1. Toreflect amortization of CIAC imputed on plant 17.840 62,893
2. To reflect avg. non-used & useful on amortized CIAC (6.763} (11,340)
3. To reflect averaging adjustment . 625,
10,462

1. WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE
1. To reflect 1/8 of test year O & M expenses ___ 1,949



ORDER NO. PSC-97-0588-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 961434-WS
PAGE 33

POINT WATER & SEWER, INC, SCHEDULE NO. -2
TEST YEAR ENDING 12/31/98 DOCKET NO. 961434 WS

SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL STRUCTURE

PER COMMISSION BALANCE % OF
DESCRIPTION UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS PER COMMISSION TOTAL

LONG TERM DEBT {03,435)
SHORT TERM DEBT.IGR (32,097)
SHORT TERM DEBTJEY (2,214)
EQUITY (467}
PREPERRED STOCK 0

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 0

frotar (128,214)

| RETURN ON EQUITY

JOVERALL RATE OF RETURN



ORDER NO. PSC-97-0588-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 961434-WS

PAGE 234

POINT WATER & SEWER, INC. SCHEDULE NO. -8
TEST YEAR ENDING 12/31/96 DOCKET NO. 361434-W8

SCHEDULE OF WATER OPERATING INCOME

DESCRIPTIONS

COMMISSION
TEST YEAR COMMISSION ADJUSTED REVENUE REVENUE
PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR INCREASE

OPERATING REVENUES

AMORTIZATION
i TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME
INCOME TAXES

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES
| OPERATING INCOMEALOSS)

I WATER RATE BASE

RATE OF RETURN

(13.689)

(1,631)

(736)

494

0

(16,461)




ORDER NO. PSC-97-0588-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 961434-WS

PAGE 35
IPOINT WATER & SEWER, INC. SCHEDULE NO. - 3A
ITEST YEAR ENDING 12/31/96 DOCKET NO. 961434-WS
SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER OPERATING INCOME
COMMISSION
TESTYEAR  COMMISSION  ADJUSTED REVENUE REVENUE
DESCRIPTIONS PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS TESTYEAR  INCREASE  REQUIRED
OPERATING REVENUES $ 13685 § 0 13,685 § 12868 26,883
OPERATING EXPENSES:
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE s 35,404 (11,996) 23,408 i 23,408
DEPRECIATION (NET) 2,500 1.267 3,767 0 3,767
AMORTIZATION 0 {3.668) (3.668) 0 (3.668)
ITAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 1,662 485 2,047 679 2,626
lINCOME TAXES 0 o 0o o 0
§TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES s 30466 $ (13912) ¢ 26664 $ 578 8 26,133
| OPERATING INCOMEALOSS) $ (25781 $ (11869 5. 42
: WASTEWATER RATE BASE $ 47,083 $ 4860 s 4,860

\RATE OF RETURN -54.76% 244 21% B.65%




ORDER NO. PSC-97-0588-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 9€61434-WS

PAGE 36
i
§POINT WATER & SEWER, INC. SCHEDULE NO. - 3B (Sheet 1 of 3)
I TEST YEAR ENDING 12/31/96 DOCKET NO. 881434-WS

f ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME

EXPLANATION WATER WASTEWATER

|
‘ A. OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES
1 1. Salaries & Wages -Employee

‘ a. To reflect annual salarary for a part time employee $_ (3210 $ (3210

2. Employee Pensions & Benefits
a. To reflect annualized health insurance on employee $ 43 $ 43

3. Sludge Removal

i
I a. To reflect annual sludge removal expense $______600
l 4. Chemicals

a. To reflect annual chemicals expense $ 61

5. Contractual Services

: a. To reflect annual expense for groundskeeping per engineer o 80
I b. To remove unsupported expenses for repaire (140)
| ¢. To reflect annual allowance for maintenance & repairs
{ of $5683 for water and $925 for wastowator 122 353
[ d. To reflect proper allocatinn of contract operator coat (1,320) 1,320
i e. To reflect total legal fees against PPOA for nonpayment
i amortized over b years {3.226) {3.226)
f. To reflect annualized accounting fees 750 7650
g. To reflect annual expensee for DEP required testing per engineer ~ 1,131 (881
$§  (2543) $ (1,724)

6. Rent Expense
a. To reflect annualized monthly rent expen-e of $100 §(1,326) $ (1,326

7. Transportation Expense
a. To reflect annual transportation expense per engineer §__ _186 $ 186




ORDER NO. PSC-97-0588-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 961434-WS
PAGE 37

POINT WATER & SEWER, INC.
ITEST YEAR ENDING 12/31/96

|
I
b
i
|
I

ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME

SCHEDULE NO. - 3B (Sheet 2 of 3)
DOCKET NO. 961434-WS

EXPLANATION WATER WASTEWATER
8. Insurance Expense
a. To reflect annual insurance expense L 2,303 $ 2303
9. Regulatory Commission Expense
a. To reflect legal foes amortized over 4 years (3,297) (2,754)
b. To reflect SARC application fee amortized over 4 years 60 50
¢. To include accounting fees related to the SARC
amortized over 4 years 800 _ 800
$_ (2,447) $___ (1,904)
10 Miscellaneous Expenses
a. To remove interest expense {6.276) (6,275)
b. To reflect allowance of $275 for misc. expenses 250 250
¢. To reflect annualized bank charges 60 60
d. To reflect reclassify application fees for Certification (760) (750)
e. To reflect DEP permit application fee amortized over 5 years (800)
f. To reflect engineering fees for DEP permit amortized over 5 yrs.. 370
g. To reflect a monthly expense for a pager or emergency
service. 210
$___ __(6,696) $ _ (1.025
TOTAL O & M ADJUSTMENTS § (13689 §  (11,99]



ORDER NO. PSC-97-0588-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 961434-WS
PAGE 38

POINT WATER & SEWER, INC.
ITEST YEAR ENDING 12/31/986

ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME

SCHEDULE NO. - 3B (Sheet 3 of 3)
DOCKET NO. 961434-WS§S

EXPLANATION

WATER

WASTEWATER

1. To reflect test year depreciation expense
2. To reflect non-used & useful on depreciation expense
3. To reflect depreciation expense on pro forma meters

1C. AMORTIZATION EXPENSE (CIAC)
‘ 1 To reflect amortization expense for CIAC
2 To reflect non-used & useful on amortization of CIAC

1. To reflect annual payroll taxes

1. To reflect revenue increase

| F. TAXES OTHER THAN 'NCOME

1. To reflect TOT! per revenue requirement




ORDER NO. PSC-97-0588-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 961434-WS
PAGE 39

POINT WATER & SEWER, INC.
TEST YEAR ENDING 12/31/86

SCHEDULE NO. - 8C
DOCKET NO. 961434-WS

ANALYSIS OF WATER OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE

DESCRIPTION

COMMISSION TOTAL
ADJUSBT. PER COMMISSIO

(601) SALARIES AND WAGES - EMPLOYEES
(603) SALARIES AND WAGES - OFFICERS

| (604) EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND BENEFITS
(610) PURCHASED WATER
(616) PURCHASED POWER

| (616) FUEL FOR POWER PRODUCTION
(618) CHEMICALS
(620) MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES

(630) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
{DEP REQUIRED TESTING

(640) RENTS

 (660) TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE

 (655) INSURANCE EXPENSE

-: (655) REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSE

1(670) BAD DEBT EXPENSE

{(675) MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
UNCLASSIFIED DISBURSEMENTS

I TOTAL O & M EXPENSES

(3.210) §

0

{3,676)
1,132

(1.326)

188

(13,689)




ORDER NC. PSC-927-0588-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 961434-WS
PAGE 40

POINT WATER & SEWER, INC. SCHEDULE NO. - 8D
TEST YEAR ENDING 12/31/86 DOCKET NO. 861434-WS

ANALYSIS OF WASTEWATER OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE

TOTAL COMMISSION TOTAL
DESCLIPTION PER UTILITY ADJUST. PER COMMISSION

(701) BALARIES AND WAQES - EMPLOYEES . 3.210) §
(703) SALARIES AND WAQES - OFFICERS

(704) EMPLOYEE PENSIONSB AND BENEFITS

(710) PURCHASED SEWAGE TREATMENT

(711) SLUDGE REMOVAL EXPENSE

(716) PURCHASED POWER

{716) FUEL FOR POWER PRODUCTION

(718) CHEMICALS 61

{720) MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 0

1(730) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES (863)
BDEP REQUIRED TESTING (861)

| (740) RENTS (1,326)
(7560) TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE 186
(755) INSURANCE EXPENSE
(766) REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSES
(770) BAD DEBT EXPENSE
(776) MISCELLANEQUS EXPENSES

| UNCLASSIFIED DISBURSEMENTS




ORDER NO. PSC-97-0588-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 961434-WS
PAGE 41

RATE REDUCTION SCHEDULE

i POINT WATER & SEWER, INC. SCHEDULE NO. - 4
i TEST YEAR ENDING 12/81/86 DOCKET NO. 961434-WS

I
IMONTHLY WATER RATES

CALCULATION OF RATE REDUCTION AMOUNT
AFTER RECOVERY OF RATE CASE EXPENSE AMORTIZATION PERIOD OF FOUR YEARS

MONTHLY

RESIDENTIAL & RATE
GENERAL SERVICE REDUCTION

BASE FACILITY CHARGE:
Meter Size:

5/8"X3/4" 60.94
3/4" 91.41

1" 162.36
1.1/2" 304.70
2 48752

3" 9756.06

4" 1,623.51

e" 3.047.02

IRESIDENTIAL GALLONAGE CHARGE
PER 1,000 GALLONS




ORDER NO. PS5C-97-058B-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 961434-WS
PAGE 42

RATE REDUCTION SCHEDULE

SCHEDULE NO. - 4A
DOCKET NO. 861434-WS

CALCULATION OF RATE REDUCTION AMOUNT
AFTER RECOVERY OF RATE CASE EXPENSE AMORTIZATION PERIOD OF FOUR YEARS

RESIDENTIAL & MONTHLY
GENERAL SERVICE RATES

1,669.58




